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Adopted Operations Budget – FY 2019-2020 

 

Executive Summary:  

The Board adopted the 19-20 Proposed Budget consistent with the requirements of PRC Division 5 Chapter 4 

Article 9 subsection 5788.5 with changes. See Item B. 

The Proposed Budget was reviewed by the Finance Committee on August 22, 2019. 

Discussion: 

A. The following recommendations were made by the Finance Committee and implemented: 

1) Line 31: Corrected Line item to read Door Tax. 

2) Line 32: Corrected Line item to read Bedroom Tax 

3) Moved Work Study Line item from “Services and Supplies” 7510 – Contract Services to “Salaries and 

Employee Benefits” 7510 – Work-study and increased to $20,000. 

4) Transferred $6,000.00 from Contingency to Line 7460 - Professional & Special Services for a 

Management Consultant. 

5) Added Account line 7506 – Election Costs for normal Board elections. Prior Election costs were 

included with Professional & Special Services and Administrative Expense. 

6) $70,709 was allocated to Management Salaries in the 1997 Special Tax for Operational related duties.  

7) Staff was directed to ask Grounds for a needs list.  The following items where included without 

changing the overall allocation to Grounds Maintenance: 

a. Soil Amendments:    8,500 

b. Fertilizer:     3,000 

c. Fibar:      7,000 

d. Decomposed Granite: 10,000 

Total:             $28,500 

B. The following recommendations were made by the Board at the August 26, 2019 Special Meeting and 

incorporated into the Adopted Budget: 

1) Fund 4410 – Transferred $9,163.00 from Line Account 7508 – Legal Fees to: 

a. Line account 7324 - Audit & Account Fees  3,000 

b. Line account 7430 - Memberships    1,000 

c. Line account 7453 – Copier Expense           763 

d. Line account 7669 – FIN Software Allocations            4,000 

e. Line account 7731- Gasoline-Oil-Fuel          400 

Total Line Transfers                       $9,163 

2) Fund 4412 – Transferred 3,000 from Line Account 7540-Rents/Leases Equipment to 7630-Small 

Tools. 

 

Fiscal Impact: 

There is no fiscal impact since the District’s Proposed Budget is balanced.  



1 Fiscal Year 2019-2020

2

ADOPTED OPERATIONS 

BUDGET

18-19   

ACTUALS
19-20 

PROPOSED 

BUDGET

20-21 

FORECAST

21-22 

FORECAST

GEN FUND     

4410

MAINT      

4411

GRNDS & 

REC       

4412

3 Revenues
19 3010 -- Property Tax-Current Secured 83,344           83,500             83,500            

20 3011 -- Property Tax-Unitary 2,276             2,200                2,200              

21 3015 -- PT PY Corr/Escapes Secured (2,357)            -                  

22 3020 -- Property Tax-Current Unsecd 15,745           16,000             16,000            

23 3023 -- PT PY Corr/Escapes Unsecur (3)                    -                    -                  

24 3040 -- Property Tax-Prior Secured (71)                 -                    -                  

25 3050 -- Property Tax-Prior Unsecured 636                 650                   650                 

26 3054 -- Supplemental Pty Tax-Current 1,975             2,000                2,000              

27 3056 -- Supplemental Pty Tax-Prior 66                   -                    -                  

28 County Propery Tax Allocations 101,611         104,350           105,716        107,830        104,350         -            -             

30  -- 1984 Door Special Tax (Fund 4411) 60,502           60,295             60,494          60,494          60,295      

31  -- 1997 Bedroom Tax (Fund 4412) 900,122         919,220           937,605        956,357        919,220    

33 Special Tax Assessments 960,625         979,515           998,099        1,016,851     -                  60,295      919,220    

34 Total Taxes 1,062,236      1,083,865        1,103,815     1,124,681     104,350         60,295      919,220    

36 3057 -- PT-506 Int, 480 CIOS/CIC Pen (94)                 -                    -                  

37 3279 -- Parking Permits 6,915             7,000                7,000              

38 3335 -- Parking Violations 13,724           15,000             15,000            

39 Licenses, Permits, Fines and Penalties 20,545           22,000             20,000          20,000          22,000           -            -             

41 3380 -- Interest Income 21,263           -                    

42 3381 -- Unrealized Gain/Loss Invstmnts 13,433           -                    -                  

44 Total Use of Money and Property 34,697           -                    -                 -                 -                  -            -             

46 4160 -- State Aid for Disaster 258                 -                    -                  

47 4220 -- Homeowners Property Tax Relief 2,473             2,500                2,500              

49 Total Intergovernmental Revenue-State 2,730             2,500                -                 -                 2,500              -            -             

51 4840 -- Negotiated Passthru H&S 33401 443,886         445,000           445,000         

52 Total Intergovernmental Revenue-Other 443,886         445,000           485,748        495,463        445,000         -            -             

56 5658 -- Site Use Fee (Garden & Park Rental) 10,657           10,000             10,000            

57 5661 -- Childrens' Recreation Fees 98                   100                   100            

58 5671 -- Group Camping 604                 600                   600            

59 5679 -- SB County Bluff-Top Maint Fees 42,000           42,840             43,697          44,571          42,840            

62 Total Charges for Services 53,359           53,540             43,697          44,571          52,840           -            700            

64 5875 -- Other Program Revenue 485                 -                    

65 5892 -- Other-Grants Private Agencies (0)                    -                    

66 5895 -- General Donations 445                 500                   500            

68 5909 -- Other Miscellaneous Revenue 3,264             3,000                3,000              

69 Total Miscellaneous Revenue 4,194             3,500                -                 -                 3,000              -            500            

70 Total Operating Revenue 1,621,647      1,610,405        1,653,260     1,684,715     629,690         60,295      920,420    

72 UCSB Recreation Grant 6,500             6,500                6,500         

73 YMCA Teen Center Passthrough 6,500             6,500                6,500         

74 Election Expenses Support 5,000             -                    

75 Recreation Calendar/16-17 Signage Grant 1,075             1,000                1,000         

76 Freebox 73                   -                    

79 Recreation Camping Grants 4,548             5,000                5,000         

81 Recreation Ice In Paradise 342                 -                    

82 Mutt Mitts 3,899             4,000                4,000              

83 5892 -- Grants (Designated Support) 27,938           23,000             -                 -                 4,000              -            19,000      

84 Total Revenues 1,888,423      1,633,405        1,653,260     1,684,715     633,690         60,295      939,420    

85 Expenditures
87 6100 -- Management Salaries -                 185,182           188,886        192,663        114,473         70,709      

88 6100 -- Regular Wages 755,966         540,261           553,659        567,411        142,245         398,016    

89 6100 -- SEIU Merit Reserve -                 12,000             12,000          12,000          12,000            -             

90 6200 -- Extra Help and/or Labor 75,015           68,711             69,545          69,808          43,226            25,485      

91 6300 -- Overtime 11,105           7,214                5,424             5,560             1,300              5,914         

92 6400 -- Retirement Contribution 67,883           67,637             69,922          73,095          28,667            38,970      

93 6401 -- Retirement Cont (Unfunded) 40,193           48,111             56,256          63,478          48,111            -             

94 6460 -- Retirement Incentive Contrib 3,787             5,000                5,000             5,000             2,000              3,000         

95 6500 -- FICA (Soc Sec) (6.2% $7,347 Max) 3,743             4,298                3,568             3,584             2,680              1,618         

96 6550 -- FICA/Medicare 1.45% 12,336           11,620             11,847          12,109          5,432              6,188         

97 6600 -- Health Ins Contrib ($10,200/Year) 89,641           102,000           102,000        102,000        40,800            61,200      

98 6700 -- Unemployed Ins 6.2% ($434 Max) 3,099             6,685                7,392             7,392             3,238              3,447         

99 6900 -- Workers Compensation 41,553           41,533             39,563          40,473          2,844              38,689      

100 7510 -- WorkStudy 8,892             20,000             17,985          17,985          5,500              14,500      

101 Total Salaries and Employee Benefits 1,113,214      1,120,252        1,143,047     1,172,558     452,516         -            667,736    

DETAIL BY FUND

Adopted Budget 2019-2020 with 08.26.19 Board Meeting Changes 
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1 Fiscal Year 2019-2020

2

ADOPTED OPERATIONS 

BUDGET

18-19   

ACTUALS
19-20 

PROPOSED 

BUDGET

20-21 

FORECAST

21-22 

FORECAST

GEN FUND     

4410

MAINT      

4411

GRNDS & 

REC       

4412

DETAIL BY FUND

104 7005 -- Advertising/Marketing (Website) 21                   400                   429                438                400            

105 7010 -- Agricultural (Plants; Soil & Seed) 984                 15,000             15,000          15,000          -                  11,500      3,500         

106 7030 -- Uniform Allowance 3,125             3,000                3,570             3,641             -                  3,000         

107 7050 -- Communications (Internet & Cells) 3,312             3,500                3,570             3,641             3,000              500            

108 7053 -- Telephone Service Local 3,082             3,000                2,754             2,809             3,000              -             

109 7054 -- Telephone Service Long Dist 537                 700                   714                728                700                 -             

110 7060 -- Food (Children's Rec & Per Diems) 2,851             2,800                4,178             4,262             -                  2,800         

111 7070 -- Household Supplies 2,890             3,000                3,060             3,121             200                 2,800         

112 7080 -- Janitorial Services 29,283           31,500             33,104          33,767          -                  31,500      

113 7090 -- General & Liability Insurance 25,674           29,121             30,594          31,206          11,644            17,477      

114 7099 -- Recruiting Expense 3,105             1,500                1,868             1,906             1,000              500            

115 7120 -- Equipment Maintenance 25,774           30,000             30,723          31,338          -                  30,000      

116 7121 -- Operating & Safety Supplies 2,426             2,500                3,589             3,661             -                  2,500         

117 7123 -- IT Hardware Maintenance 12,314           13,740             13,584          13,856          5,955              7,785         

118 7124 -- IT Software Maintenance 2,237             1,920                2,502             2,552             1,234              686            

119 7180 -- Tree Maintenance 32,554           20,000             20,000          20,000          -                  15,000      5,000         

120 7200 -- Structure & Ground Maintenance 37,181           48,500             50,276          51,981          31,995      16,505      

121 7204 -- Alarm Services 1,125             945                   964                983                945                 -             

122 7324 -- Audit and Accounting Fees 29,439           29,250             27,191          27,735          29,250            -             

123 7430 -- Memberships 9,523             9,500                8,670             8,843             9,500              -             

124 7440 -- Contingency 1,450             1,327                13,775          15,991          1,327              -             

125 7450 -- Office Expense 4,698             3,200                4,269             4,354             3,200              -             

126 7451 -- Postage 162                 170                   173                177                170                 -             

127 7453 -- Copier Expense 6,361             6,363                5,712             5,826             6,363              -             

128 7455 -- Printing Expense 1,113             1,000                1,224             1,248             -                  1,000         

129 7456 -- IT Hardware Purchase 298                 1,000                918                936                400                 600            

130 7460 -- Professional & Special Service 30,626           19,600             3,126             3,188             16,000            1,800        1,800         

131 7506 -- Election Costs -                 7,000                10,000          -                 7,000              -             

132 7507 -- ADP Payroll Fees 13,377           13,500             14,704          14,998          6,502              6,998         

133 7508 -- Legal Fees 25,800           30,837             40,800          41,616          30,837            -             

134 7510 -- Contract Services 25,194           -                    -                 -                 -                  -             

135 7530 -- Publications & Legal Notices 1,067             1,500                1,530             1,561             1,500              -             

136 7540 -- Rents/Leases-Equipment 38                   1,500                4,629             4,722             -                  1,500         

137 7546 -- Administrative Expense 2,409             3,000                10,200          10,404          3,000              -             

138 7580 -- Rents/Leases-Structure 4,080             4,080                5,202             5,306             4,080              -             

139 7630 -- Small Tools & Instruments 9,192             9,000                6,120             6,242             -                  9,000         

140 7653 -- Training Fees & Supplies 3,252             6,000                6,987             7,126             2,500              3,500         

141 7658 -- Recreation Programs 3,378             3,000                5,763             5,878             -                  3,000         

142 7669 -- Financial Software Cost Allocation 24,217           24,000             23,456          23,925          12,817            11,183      

143 7730 -- Transportation and Travel 3,099             3,000                5,278             5,383             3,000              -             

144 7731 -- Gasoline-Oil-Fuel 7,410             7,400                7,138             7,281             400                 7,000         

145 7761 -- Electricity 5,472             10,000             5,693             5,807             1,700              8,300         

146 7762 -- Natural Gas 278                 300                   306                312                300                 -             

147 7763 -- Water 60,460           60,000             61,874          63,112          650                 59,350      

148 7764 -- Refuse 17,400           17,500             14,994          15,294          3,000              14,500      

149 Total Services and Supplies 478,268         484,153           510,213        512,157        171,174         60,295      252,684    

150 Total Operating Expenditures 1,591,482      1,604,405        1,653,260     1,684,715     623,690         60,295      920,420    

152 NET OPERATIONS ACTIVITY 30,165         6,000             (0)                 0                  6,000              -            0                

153 Non-operational activity

157 7860 -- Contrib To Other Agencies 6,500             6,500                -                  6,500         

158 Total Non-operational expenditures 6,801             6,500                -                 -                 -                  -            6,500        

166 9730 -- Vehicle Replacement Reserve 6,000             6,000                6,000              -             

168 Total Capital Expenditures 164,904         6,000                6,000              -            -             

174 Mutt Mitts 4,416             4,000                4,000              -             

176 Recreation Grant Funded Expenses 6,500             12,500             -                  12,500      

177  Total Restricted Funds Expenditures 24,964           16,500             -                 -                 4,000              -            12,500      

178 Total Non-Operating Expenditures 196,668         29,000             -                 -                 10,000           -            19,000      

179

180 Total Expenditures 1,788,150      1,633,405        1,653,260     1,684,715     633,690         60,295      939,420    
181

182
ENDING BALANCE 100,272      0                     (0)                 0                  -                -          0               

Adopted Budget 2019-2020 with 08.26.19 Board Meeting Changes 
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MEASURE O FUND 2019-2020 

ADOPTED BUDGET
ACTIVITY 

2017/2018

ACTIVITY 

2018/2019

OTHER 

ACTIVITY

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS

DEFERRED 

MAINT & REC 

PRGMS

MEASURE O 

2019/2020 

PROPOSED 

BUDGET

ALL 

ACTIVITY 

THRU 19/20

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR FUND BALANCE      205,117.70          5,745.90          69,283.57      220,977.38    296,006.85                    -   

ASSESSMENTS      257,265.38      257,433.28                      -          128,529.39      128,529.39    257,058.78   771,757.44 

INTEREST EARNED/GAINS & LOSSES                192.06             8,753.84                       -            8,945.90 

FUND ASSESSMENT EXPENSE           (1,400.00)           (1,800.00)           (1,800.00)         (1,800.00)        (5,000.00)

NET OTHER ACTIVITY         (1,207.94)          6,953.84        (1,800.00)                         -                         -         (1,800.00)        3,945.90 

AVAILABLE FUNDS      256,057.44      469,504.82          3,945.90        197,812.96      349,506.77    551,265.63   775,703.34 

C 2 TABLES W/SOLAR (STUDY) 7,297.37                             -          7,297.37 

C 3 A/O PATH LIGHTS           3,640.95 30,000.00              30,000.00      33,640.95 

C 4 COMMUNITY GARDEN'S EXPANSION 1,458.18                             -          1,458.18 

C CHILDREN'S SHADE STRUCTURE 23,249.46                           -        23,249.46 

C CHILREN'S SAFETY LIGHTING                     -                      -   

C COMMUNITY GARDEN'S LIGHTING                     -                      -   

C COMMUNITY GARDEN'S STORAGE SLABS 11,920.00                           -        11,920.00 

C ESTERO BASKETBALL LIGHTING CONST                     -                      -   

C ESTERO BASKETBALL LIGHTING PERMITS 7,858.43                             -          7,858.43 

C ESTERO BMX/PUMP COURSE                     -                      -   

C LITTLE ACORN CHILL ZONE 12,000.00              12,000.00      12,000.00 

CU MURAL PROJECT SUPPORT 5,000.00                   5,000.00        5,000.00 

C PARDALL SIDEWALK 5,073.60                             -          5,073.60 

C PARK SPECIFIC IRRIGATION DESIGN 78,140.00                           -        78,140.00 

C PEOPLE'S PARK POWER 14,266.00                           -        14,266.00 

C PERFECT PARK LIGHTING                     -                      -   

C PURPLE PIPE 2,270.25         347,729.75          347,729.75   350,000.00 

C RED BARN LIGHTING 3,050.00         3,050.00                   3,050.00        6,100.00 

C SUENO DOG PARK 24,462.02                           -        24,462.02 

C SUENO ORCHARD IRRIGATION 1,965.85         3,413.65                             -          5,379.50 

CAPTIAL PROJECTS        50,389.74      137,676.02                      -          397,779.75                       -      397,779.75   585,845.51                    -   

D 1 OFFICE LANDSCAPE 5,289.66                             -          5,289.66 

D 5 CAMINO CORTO SWALE 16,000.00            16,000.00      16,000.00 

D 6 A/O EMBARCADERO HALL ASPHALT 3,950.00                             -          3,950.00 

D 7 A/O FENCE 3,508.00         4,100.00                 4,100.00        7,608.00 

D CHILDREN'S GAZEBO           1,434.56                     -          1,434.56 

D ESTERO ASPHALT SEALING                     -                      -   

D FORTUNA PLAY STRUCTURE REPAIR 3,572.59                             -          3,572.59 

D GREEK PARK FENCE 16,400.00            16,400.00      16,400.00 

D LITTLE ACORN FENCE 8,859.00                             -          8,859.00 

D OFFICE ASPHALT 18,058.35            18,058.35      18,058.35 

D RED BARN FENCE & REPAIR                    -   

D TABLES & BENCHES 7,891.17                             -          7,891.17 

D TIPI VILLAGE SHEDS & BATHROOMS 550.00                                -             550.00 

DEFERRED MAINTENANCE              550.00        34,504.98                      -                           -          54,558.35      54,558.35      89,613.33 

R ADULT EXERCISE STATIONS                     -                      -   

R DOG TRAINING CLASSES                     -                      -   

R MYND           1,316.97 3,500.00                 3,500.00        4,816.97 

RECREATION                       -            1,316.97                      -                           -            3,500.00         3,500.00        4,816.97 

B UNALLOCATED FUNDS        95,427.53      95,427.53      95,427.53 

BOARD DESIGNATED                       -                         -          95,427.53                         -                         -        95,427.53      95,427.53 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES        50,939.74      173,497.97        95,427.53        397,779.75        58,058.35    551,265.63   775,703.34 

NET ACTIVITY   205,117.70   296,006.85   (91,481.63)    (199,966.79)   291,448.42                   -                    -   



Isla Vista Recreation & Park District

Adopt-A-Block Program (AAB)

Fiscal Year 2019 - 2020

Proposed Budget

Fiscal Year  2018 - 19 2018 - 19 2018 - 19 2019 - 20

AAB - OPERATING BUDGET Budget
 Projected 

Actuals 
 Variance Budget

Revenues
5739 -- GWSD Requested Funding 75,847           75,847             -                      82,626           

5739 -- Previous FY Surplus 7,615             7,980               365                 7,144             

5895 -- Other Unrestricted Funding 739                   739                 -                      

Total Revenues 83,461          84,565             1,104             89,770           

Expenditures

Salaries and Employee Benefits

6100 -- Regular Salaries 55,912           54,134             (1,778)            58,700           

6300 -- Overtime 1,625             1,618               (7)                    1,700             

6400 -- CalPERS Employer Contribution 4,026             3,988               (38)                  4,250             

6460 -- Retirement Incentive Contribution 500                500                   -                      500                 

6550 -- FICA/Medicare 834                807                   (27)                  875                 

6600 -- Health Insurance Contribution 10,200           10,004             (196)               10,200           

6700 -- Unemployment Ins. Contribution & ETT 483                198                   (285)               485                 

6900 -- Workers Compensation 266                1,248               982                 1,370             

Total Salaries and Employee Benefits 73,846          72,496             (1,350)            78,080           

Services and Supplies

7005 -- Advertising/Marketing Expense 1,000             -                        (1,000)            500                 

7030 -- Clothing and Personal 250                -                        (250)               250                 

7050 -- Communications 15                   23                     8                     25                   

7090 -- General Liability Insurance -                      -                        -                      1,575             

7121 -- Operating Supplies 3,000             862                   (2,138)            2,000             

7122 -- Event Supplies 1,000             303                   (697)               1,000             

7123 -- IT Hardware Maintenance 1,800             1,767               (33)                  1,800             

7450 -- Office Expense 300                300                   -                      300                 

7507 -- ADP Payroll Fees 720                720                   -                      725                 

7530 -- Publications & Legal Notices 30                   -                        (30)                  40                   

7650 -- Special Departmental Expense 100                -                        (100)               100                 

7653 -- Training Fees & Supplies 400                -                        (400)               400                 

7669 -- FIN -                      -                        -                      1,950             

7730 -- Transportation and Travel 50                   -                        (50)                  50                   

7764 -- Refuse 950                950                   -                      975                 

Total Services and Supplies 9,615             4,925               (4,690)            11,690           

Total Expenditures 83,461          77,421             (6,040)            89,770           

Net Position -                      7,144               7,144             -                      

Appendix A



1 Fiscal Year 2019-2020

2

ADOPTED  OPERATIONS 

BUDGET Line Item Descriptions & Notes

19 3010 -- Property Tax-Current Secured SECURED (REAL) PROPERTY TAX

20 3011 -- Property Tax-Unitary UTILITY CO. TAX ALLOCATION

21 3015 -- PT PY Corr/Escapes Secured RETROACTIVE TAX OF INCREASED VALUATION

22 3020 -- Property Tax-Current Unsecd UNSECURED PROPERTY TAX (I.E. TAX ON BOATS)

23 3023 -- PT PY Corr/Escapes Unsecur SB COUNTY UNSECURED TAX CORRECTIONS

24 3040 -- Property Tax-Prior Secured SB COUNTY SECURED TAX CORRECTIONS

25 3050 -- Property Tax-Prior Unsecured LATE PRIOR YEAR PROP TAX COLLECTIONS

26 3054 -- Supplemental Pty Tax-Current ADDT'L TAX (I.E. OWNERSHIP CHANGE)

27 3056 -- Supplemental Pty Tax-Prior RETROACTIVE ADDT'L TAX 

30  -- 1984 Door Special Tax (Fund 4411) DOOR TAX ASSESSMENT RECEIPTS

31  -- 1997 Bedroom Tax (Fund 4412) BEDROOM TAX ASSESSMENT RECEIPTS

36 3057 -- PT-506 Int, 480 CIOS/CIC Pen SHARE OF COUNTY TAX

37 3279 -- Parking Permits PARKING SPOTS RENTAL INCOME

38 3335 -- Parking Violations CITATION INCOME

41 3380 -- Interest Income COUNTY ALLOCATIONS OF POOLED ACTIVITY

42 3381 -- Unrealized Gain/Loss Invstmnts COUNTY ALLOCATIONS OF POOLED PORTFOLIO

46 4160 -- State Aid for Disaster ONE TIME/INFREQUENT

47 4220 -- Homeowners Property Tax Relief HOE 1PCT & BOND APPMT-35%

51 4840 -- Negotiated Passthru H&S 33401 RDA PASSTROUGH

56 5658 -- Site Use Fee (Garden & Park Rental) PARK RENTALS/GARDEN RENTALS

57 5661 -- Childrens' Recreation Fees SWIM AND HIKING PROGRAMS

58 5671 -- Group Camping CAMPING FEES (DONATIONS IN RESTRICTED)

59 5679 -- SB County Bluff-Top Maint Fees COUNTY PARKS MAINTENANCE

64 5875 -- Other Program Revenue RETAINED RENTAL DEPOSITS

65 5892 -- Other-Grants Private Agencies SEE LINE 72-82

66 5895 -- General Donations MISC DONATIONS

68 5909 -- Other Miscellaneous Revenue CC REBATES, REFUNDS, REIMB.

72 UCSB Recreation Grant SUPPORT IN LIEU OF TAXES

73 YMCA Teen Center Passthrough TEEN CENTER PASSTHROUGH

74 Election Expenses Support DONATIONS

75 Recreation Calendar/16-17 Signage Grant GRANTS

76 Freebox GIVE SALE DONATION

79 Recreation Camping Grants CAMPING TRIP GRANTS (GIVE SALE/OPTIMIST)

81 Recreation Ice In Paradise ICE IN PARADISE REC GRANT

82 Mutt Mitts GRANTS FOR MUTT MITTS

87 6100 -- Management Salaries AGM YEAR ROUND, REC PRGM ADD & COLA

88 6100 -- Regular Wages AGM YEAR ROUND, REC PRGM ADD & COLA

89 6100 -- SEIU Merit Reserve PER 16-19 MOU SEC 16A LINE IV.

90 6200 -- Extra Help and/or Labor CASUAL LABOR: ADMIN, REC & GRNDS

91 6300 -- Overtime RECREATION OVERTIME FOR CAMPING TRIP

92 6400 -- Retirement Contribution CALPERS EMPLOYER CONT

93 6401 -- Retirement Cont (Unfunded) CALPERS UNFUNDED LIABILITY

94 6460 -- Retirement Incentive Contrib MASS MUTUAL MATCH UP TO $500/FT EMPLOYEE

95 6500 -- FICA (Soc Sec) (6.2% $7,347 Max) SOC SEC EMPLOYER TAX

96 6550 -- FICA/Medicare 1.45% MEDICARE EMPLOYER TAX

97 6600 -- Health Ins Contrib ($10,200/Year) 10.2K/YR PER REGULAR EMPLOYEE

98 6700 -- Unemployed Ins 6.2% ($434 Max) SUI/SDI EMPOYER TAX

99 6900 -- Workers Compensation AFFECTED BY OVERALL RATE INCR. & EXP RATE

100 7510 -- WorkStudy ADM; REC & GROUNDS

104 7005 -- Advertising/Marketing (Website) RECREATION EVENT ANNOUNCEMENTS

105 7010 -- Agricultural (Plants; Soil & Seed) PLANTS; SOIL; SEED

106 7030 -- Uniform Allowance UNIFORM ALLOWANCE

107 7050 -- Communications (Internet & Cells) CELL PHONES & COX

108 7053 -- Telephone Service Local LOCAL PHONE SERVICE

109 7054 -- Telephone Service Long Dist LONG DISTANCE SERVICE

110 7060 -- Food (Children's Rec & Per Diems) REC LUNCHES/SNACKS & ADM PER DIEMS

111 7070 -- Household Supplies TOILETTE PAPER; WATER CUPS; GARBAGE BAGS

112 7080 -- Janitorial Services SUSTAINABLE CLEANING/MISSION LINEN

113 7090 -- General & Liability Insurance AUTO & LIABILITY INSURANCE

114 7099 -- Recruiting Expense HIRING COSTS

115 7120 -- Equipment Maintenance REPAIRS TO GRDS TOOLS, EQUIP & VEHICLES

116 7121 -- Operating & Safety Supplies SAFETY EQUIP & MISC PRGM SUPPLIES 

117 7123 -- IT Hardware Maintenance SERVER AND WORKSTATION UPKEEP

118 7124 -- IT Software Maintenance EMAIL HOSTING

119 7180 -- Tree Maintenance TREE MAINTENANCE

Adopted Budget 2019-2020 with 08.26.19 Board Meeting Changes 

8/29/201912:53 AM 1 of 2



1 Fiscal Year 2019-2020

2

ADOPTED  OPERATIONS 

BUDGET Line Item Descriptions & Notes

120 7200 -- Structure & Ground Maintenance PARK & FACILITIES UPKEEP

121 7204 -- Alarm Services OFFICE ALARM SYSTEM

122 7324 -- Audit and Accounting Fees CODE MANDATED ANNUAL FINANCIALS REVIEW

123 7430 -- Memberships CSDA; CPRS; CSMFO; PROF ORGS

124 7440 -- Contingency AVAILABLE EMERGENCY/UNALLOCATED FUNDS

125 7450 -- Office Expense OFFICE SUPPLIES:PAPER; CLIPS; PENS…

126 7451 -- Postage STAMPS

127 7453 -- Copier Expense KYOCERA COPIER LEASE & OVERAGES

128 7455 -- Printing Expense RECREATION PROJECTS

129 7456 -- IT Hardware Purchase COMPUTER PURCHASES

130 7460 -- Professional & Special Service CITATION PROC/CONSULTANTS/CIVIL ENGINEER

131 7506 -- Election Costs BOARD ELECTION COSTS

132 7507 -- ADP Payroll Fees PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES

133 7508 -- Legal Fees ATTORNEY COSTS

134 7510 -- Contract Services OFFICE TEMPORARY HELP

135 7530 -- Publications & Legal Notices REQUIRED PUBLIC POSTING

136 7540 -- Rents/Leases-Equipment GROUNDS LARGE EQUIPMENT RENTALS

137 7546 -- Administrative Expense SBCOUNTY ADM FEE/LAFCO ADM

138 7580 -- Rents/Leases-Structure STORAGE UNITS RENTAL FEE

139 7630 -- Small Tools & Instruments GROUNDS SMALL TOOLS

140 7653 -- Training Fees & Supplies CONFERENCES/SEMINARS/CERTIFICATIONS

141 7658 -- Recreation Programs CHILDREN'S RECREATION EXPENDITURES

142 7669 -- Financial Software Cost Allocation COUNTY ACCOUNTING SOFTWARE ALLOCATION

143 7730 -- Transportation and Travel STAFF TRAVEL FOR TRAINING & MEETINGS

144 7731 -- Gasoline-Oil-Fuel GAS FOR IVRPD VECHICLES

145 7761 -- Electricity ELECTRICITY OFFICE & PARKS, INC:ADD LIGHTING

146 7762 -- Natural Gas OFFICE HEATING COSTS

147 7763 -- Water ADJUSTED FOR DROUGHT RATES

148 7764 -- Refuse DISTRICT OFFICE & GARDEN WASTE

157 7860 -- Contrib To Other Agencies TEEN CENTER PASSTHROUGH

166 9730 -- Vehicle Replacement Reserve VEHICLE FUND ANNUAL ALLOCATION

174 Mutt Mitts MUTT MITT PURCHASES

180 Total Expenditures PROPOSED REQUIRED RESERVE:
181

182
ENDING BALANCE $802,202

Adopted Budget 2019-2020 with 08.26.19 Board Meeting Changes 

8/29/201912:53 AM 2 of 2



1 Fiscal Year 2019-2020

2

ADOPTED BUDGET FOR 

FUND 4410

ADMIN 2000 PARK 

RANGER 

5000

GRANT 

PROJECTS 

8000

BOARD       

9000

VEHICLE 

RESERVE 

1559

GEN FUND     

4410

3 Revenues
19 3010 -- Property Tax-Current Secured 83,500         83,500           

20 3011 -- Property Tax-Unitary 2,200           2,200             

22 3020 -- Property Tax-Current Unsecd 16,000         16,000           

25 3050 -- Property Tax-Prior Unsecured 650              650                 

26 3054 -- Supplemental Pty Tax-Current 2,000           2,000             

28 County Propery Tax Allocations 104,350       -             -                -                -                 104,350         

37 3279 -- Parking Permits 7,000         7,000             

38 3335 -- Parking Violations 15,000       15,000           

39 Licenses, Permits, Fines and Penalties -               22,000       -                -                -                 22,000           

47 4220 -- Homeowners Property Tax Relief 2,500           2,500             

49 Total Intergovernmental Revenue-State 2,500           -             -                -                -                 2,500             

51 4840 -- Negotiated Passthru H&S 33401 445,000       445,000         

52 Total Intergovernmental Revenue-Other 445,000       -             -                -                -                 445,000         

56 5658 -- Site Use Fee (Garden & Park Rental) 10,000         10,000           

59 5679 -- SB County Bluff-Top Maint Fees 42,840         42,840           

62 Total Charges for Services 52,840         -             -                -                -                 52,840           

68 5909 -- Other Miscellaneous Revenue 3,000           3,000             

69 Total Miscellaneous Revenue 3,000           -             -                -                -                 3,000             
70 Total Operating Revenue 607,690       22,000       -                -                -                 629,690         

82 Mutt Mitts 4,000            4,000             

83 5892 -- Grants (Designated Support) -               -             4,000            -                -                 4,000             

84 Total Revenues 607,690       22,000       4,000            -                -                 633,690         

85 Expenditures
87 6100 -- Management Salaries 114,473       114,473         

88 6100 -- Regular Wages 142,245       142,245         

89 6100 -- SEIU Merit Reserve 12,000         12,000           

90 6200 -- Extra Help and/or Labor 4,226           26,000       13,000          43,226           

91 6300 -- Overtime 1,300           1,300             

92 6400 -- Retirement Contribution 28,667         28,667           

93 6401 -- Retirement Cont (Unfunded) 48,111         48,111           

94 6460 -- Retirement Incentive Contrib 2,000           2,000             

95 6500 -- FICA (Soc Sec) (6.2% $7,347 Max) 262              1,612         806               2,680             

96 6550 -- FICA/Medicare 1.45% 4,866           377            189               5,432             

97 6600 -- Health Ins Contrib ($10,200/Year) 40,800         40,800           

98 6700 -- Unemployed Ins 6.2% ($434 Max) 1,998           434            806               3,238             

99 6900 -- Workers Compensation 1,390           1,115         339               2,844             

100 7510 -- WorkStudy 5,500           5,500             

101 Total Salaries and Employee Benefits 407,838       29,538       -                15,140         -                 452,516         

107 7050 -- Communications (Internet & Cells) 2,990           10               3,000             

108 7053 -- Telephone Service Local 3,000           3,000             

109 7054 -- Telephone Service Long Dist 700              700                 

111 7070 -- Household Supplies 200              200                 

113 7090 -- General & Liability Insurance 10,309         884            451               11,644           

114 7099 -- Recruiting Expense 1,000           1,000             

117 7123 -- IT Hardware Maintenance 5,378           382            195               5,955             

118 7124 -- IT Software Maintenance 891              343            1,234             

121 7204 -- Alarm Services 945              945                 

122 7324 -- Audit and Accounting Fees 29,250         29,250           

123 7430 -- Memberships 8,500           1,000            9,500             

124 7440 -- Contingency 1,327           1,327             

125 7450 -- Office Expense 3,200           3,200             

126 7451 -- Postage 170              170                 

127 7453 -- Copier Expense 6,363           6,363             

129 7456 -- IT Hardware Purchase 300              100            400                 

130 7460 -- Professional & Special Service 6,000           10,000       16,000           

131 7506 -- Election Costs 7,000           7,000             

132 7507 -- ADP Payroll Fees 5,872           417            213               6,502             

133 7508 -- Legal Fees 30,837         30,837           

135 7530 -- Publications & Legal Notices 1,500            1,500             

137 7546 -- Administrative Expense 3,000           3,000             

FY 19-20  GENERAL FUND PROGRAMS
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1 Fiscal Year 2019-2020

2

ADOPTED BUDGET FOR 

FUND 4410

ADMIN 2000 PARK 

RANGER 

5000

GRANT 

PROJECTS 

8000

BOARD       

9000

VEHICLE 

RESERVE 

1559

GEN FUND     

4410

FY 19-20  GENERAL FUND PROGRAMS

138 7580 -- Rents/Leases-Structure 4,080           4,080             

140 7653 -- Training Fees & Supplies 2,500           2,500             

142 7669 -- Financial Software Cost Allocation 11,963         566            288               12,817           

143 7730 -- Transportation and Travel 3,000           3,000             

144 7731 -- Gasoline-Oil-Fuel 400              400                 

145 7761 -- Electricity 1,700           1,700             

146 7762 -- Natural Gas 300              300                 

147 7763 -- Water 650              650                 

148 7764 -- Refuse 3,000           3,000             

149 Total Services and Supplies 154,825       12,702       -                3,647            -                 171,174         

150 Total Operating Expenditures 562,663       42,240       -                18,787         -                 623,690         

152 NET OPERATIONS ACTIVITY 45,027         (20,240)     -                (18,787)        -                 6,000             

166 9730 -- Vehicle Replacement Reserve 6,000             6,000             

177  Total Restricted Funds Expenditures -               -             4,000            -                -                 4,000             

178 Total Non-Operating Expenditures -               -             4,000            -                6,000             10,000           
179

180 Total Expenditures 562,663       42,240       4,000            18,787         6,000             633,690         
181

182
ENDING BALANCE 45,027       (20,240)    -              (18,787)      (6,000)          -                

Adopted Budget 2019-2020 with 08.26.19 Board Meeting Changes 

8/29/201912:55 AM 2 of 2



1 Fiscal Year 2019-2020

2

ADOPTED BUDGET FOR 

FUND 4411

SPECIAL TAX 4411  

(BEDROOM TAX)

MAINTENANCE 

7000
MAINT      

4411

3 Revenues
30  -- 1984 Door Special Tax (Fund 4411) 60,295                       60,295      

33 Special Tax Assessments 60,295                       -                      60,295      

70 Total Operating Revenue 60,295                       -                      60,295      

85 Expenditures
105 7010 -- Agricultural (Amend, Seed, Fertilizer) 11,500                11,500      

119 7180 -- Tree Maintenance 15,000                15,000      

120 7200 -- Structure & Ground Maintenance 31,995                31,995      

124 7440 -- Contingency

130 7460 -- Professional & Special Service 1,800                         1,800        

149 Total Services and Supplies 1,800                         58,495                60,295      

150 Total Operating Expenditures 1,800                         58,495                60,295      

152 NET OPERATIONS ACTIVITY 58,495                       (58,495)               -            
181

182
ENDING BALANCE 58,495                    (58,495)            -          

LINE ITEM NOTES: ITEMIZED LINE TOTAL

7010 -- Agricultural (Amend, Seed, Fertilizer)

SOIL AMENDMENTS 8,500                         

FERTILIZER 3,000                         11,500                

7180 -- Tree Maintenance 15,000                       15,000                

7200 -- Structure & Ground Maintenance

FIBAR 7,000                         

DECOMPOSED GRANITE (DG) 10,000                       

IRRIGATION 14,995                       31,995                

58,495                       58,495                

MAINTENANCE FUND
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1 Fiscal Year 2019-2020

2

ADOPTED BUDGET FOR 

FUND 4412

ASSMT DIST 1  

4412          

(DOOR TAX)

RECREATION 

1000

RECREATION 

8000     

GRANTS

GROUNDS 

7000
GRNDS & 

REC       

4412

3 Revenues
31  -- 1997 Bedroom Tax (Fund 4412) 919,220           919,220    

33 Special Tax Assessments 919,220           -                  -                  -               919,220    

57 5661 -- Childrens' Recreation Fees 100                 100            

58 5671 -- Group Camping 600                 600            

62 Total Charges for Services -                    700                 -                  -               700            

66 5895 -- General Donations 500                 500            

69 Total Miscellaneous Revenue -                    500                 -                  -               500            
70 Total Operating Revenue 919,220           1,200              -                  -               920,420    

72 UCSB Recreation Grant 6,500              6,500        

73 YMCA Teen Center Passthrough 6,500              6,500        

75 Recreation Calendar/16-17 Signage Grant 1,000              1,000        

79 Recreation Camping Grants 5,000              5,000        

83 5892 -- Grants (Designated Support) -                    6,500              12,500           -               19,000      

84 Total Revenues 919,220           7,700              12,500           -               939,420    

87 6100 -- Management Salaries -                  70,709         70,709      

88 6100 -- Regular Wages 63,122           334,894      398,016    

90 6200 -- Extra Help and/or Labor 4,560              20,925         25,485      

91 6300 -- Overtime 2,304              3,610           5,914        

92 6400 -- Retirement Contribution 4,236              34,734         38,970      

94 6460 -- Retirement Incentive Contrib 500                 2,500           3,000        

95 6500 -- FICA (Soc Sec) (6.2% $7,347 Max) 321                 1,297           1,618        

96 6550 -- FICA/Medicare 1.45% 1,015              5,173           6,188        

97 6600 -- Health Ins Contrib ($10,200/Year) 10,200           51,000         61,200      

98 6700 -- Unemployed Ins 6.2% ($434 Max) 755                 2,692           3,447        

99 6900 -- Workers Compensation 1,326              37,363         38,689      

100 7510 -- WorkStudy 6,000              8,500           14,500      

101 Total Salaries and Employee Benefits -                    94,339           -                  573,397      667,736    

104 7005 -- Advertising/Marketing (Website) 400                 400            

105 7010 -- Agricultural (Plants; Soil & Seed) 3,500           3,500        

106 7030 -- Uniform Allowance 500                 2,500           3,000        

107 7050 -- Communications (Internet & Cells) 200                 300              500            

110 7060 -- Food (Children's Rec & Per Diems) 2,800              2,800        

111 7070 -- Household Supplies 2,800           2,800        

112 7080 -- Janitorial Services 31,500         31,500      

113 7090 -- General & Liability Insurance 2,806              14,671         17,477      

114 7099 -- Recruiting Expense 500                 500            

115 7120 -- Equipment Maintenance 100                 29,900         30,000      

116 7121 -- Operating & Safety Supplies 2,500           2,500        

117 7123 -- IT Hardware Maintenance 1,213              6,572           7,785        

118 7124 -- IT Software Maintenance 343                 343              686            

119 7180 -- Tree Maintenance 5,000           5,000        

120 7200 -- Structure & Ground Maintenance 16,505         16,505      

128 7455 -- Printing Expense 1,000              1,000        

129 7456 -- IT Hardware Purchase 300                 300              600            

130 7460 -- Professional & Special Service 1,800                1,800        

132 7507 -- ADP Payroll Fees 1,324              5,674           6,998        

136 7540 -- Rents/Leases-Equipment 1,500           1,500        

139 7630 -- Small Tools & Instruments 9,000           9,000        

140 7653 -- Training Fees & Supplies 500                 3,000           3,500        

141 7658 -- Recreation Programs 3,000              3,000        

142 7669 -- Financial Software Cost Allocation 1,795              9,388           11,183      

144 7731 -- Gasoline-Oil-Fuel 7,000           7,000        

145 7761 -- Electricity 8,300           8,300        

147 7763 -- Water 59,350         59,350      

148 7764 -- Refuse 500                 14,000         14,500      

149 Total Services and Supplies 1,800                17,281           -                  233,603      252,684    

150 Total Operating Expenditures 1,800                111,620         -                  807,000      920,420    

152 NET OPERATIONS ACTIVITY 917,420           (110,420)        -                  (807,000)     0                

RECREATION & GROUNDS FUND 4412

Adopted Budget 2019-2020 with 08.26.19 Board Meeting Changes 

8/29/201912:54 AM 1 of 2



1 Fiscal Year 2019-2020

2

ADOPTED BUDGET FOR 

FUND 4412

ASSMT DIST 1  

4412          

(DOOR TAX)

RECREATION 

1000

RECREATION 

8000     

GRANTS

GROUNDS 

7000
GRNDS & 

REC       

4412

RECREATION & GROUNDS FUND 4412

157 7860 -- Contrib To Other Agencies 6,500              6,500        

158 Total Non-operational expenditures -                    6,500              -                  -               6,500        

176 7455 -- Recreation Printing Expense 1,000              1,000        

176 7658 -- Recreation Programs 8,489              8,489        

176 7730 -- Recreation Transportation and Travel 2,111              2,111        

176 7731 -- Gasoline-Oil-Fuel 900                 900            

177  Total Restricted Funds Expenditures -                    -                  12,500           -               12,500      

178 Total Non-Operating Expenditures -                    6,500              12,500           -               19,000      
179

180 Total Expenditures 1,800                118,120         12,500           807,000      939,420    
181

182
ENDING BALANCE 917,420         (110,420)     -               (807,000)   0              
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